Expected credit losses under IFRS 9 for debt financial assets
at FVOCI
Expected credit losses under IFRS 9 for financial assets at
amortised cost

Net impact under IFRS 9 on date of initial application of 1
January 2022 (129,877) 9,206 (71,651)

═══════ ═══════ ═══════

AMWAL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT COMPANY K.S.C.P
and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
As at 30 September 2022

16

NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ADOPTED BY THE GROUP2.1
(continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9
The following table shows reconciliation of original measurement categories and carrying value in accordance
with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets and
financial liabilities as at 1 January 2022.

Financial assets

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
 IAS 39

KD ‘000’

Transition
adjustments

KD ‘000’

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9
KD ‘000’

Cash in hand and banks
Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 1,569,565 (454) 1,569,111

Treasury bills, bonds and
other debt securities

Loans &
receivables

Amortised
cost 646,675 219,267 865,942

Loans and advances
Loans &

receivables
Amortised

cost 5,240,825 (183,865) 5,056,960
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss
Fair Value

through P&L
Fair Value

through P&L 35,355 48,589 83,944
Financial assets available for

sale
Available for

sale
Fair Value

through OCI 514,103 (191,973) 322,130
Financial assets held to

maturity Held to maturity
Amortised

cost 77,597 (77,597) -

Other assets
Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 447,200 (81) 447,119

──────── ──────── ────────
Total financial assets 8,531,320 (186,114) 8,345,206

════════ ════════ ════════

Other transition adjustments includes share of ECL on loans and advances of investment in associates amounting
to KD 358 thousand and other liabilities amounting to KD 5,850 thousand.

The Group’s opening loan loss provision on loans and advances under IAS 39 amounting to KD 77,930 thousand
as at 31 December 2017 is remeasured for opening ECL allowances on loans and advances under IFRS 9
amounting to KD 261,795 thousand.

AMWAL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT COMPANY K.S.C.P
and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

[…]

Closing balance 646,675 218,725 542 865,942

═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

Loans and advances
Opening balance 5,240,825 - - -
Impairment allowance - - (183,865) -

─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
Closing balance 5,240,825 - (183,865) 5,056,960

═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════
Held-to-maturity
Opening balance 77,597 - - -
To treasury bills, bonds and other debt

securities - (59,764) - -
To FVOCI - (17,833) - -

─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
Closing balance 77,597 (77,597) - -

═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

AMWAL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT COMPANY K.S.C.P
and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
As at 30 September 2022

18

NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ADOPTED BY THE GROUP2.1
(continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at the adoption of IFRS 9
(continued)

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 December

2017 Reclassification Re-measurement
KD 000’s KD 000’s KD 000’s

IFRS 9 carrying
amount as at 1
January 2022

KD 000’s
Other assets
Opening balance 447,200 - - -
Impairment allowance - - (81) -

─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
Closing balance 447,200 - (81) 447,119

═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════
Financial asset available for sale
Opening balance 514,103 - - -
To FVOCI - (274,015) - -
To FVTPL - (81,127) - -
To treasury bills, bonds and other debt
securities - (158,961) - -

─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
Closing balance 514,103 (514,103) - -

═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════
FVOCI
Opening balance - - - -
From available-for-sale - 274,015 (3,368) -
From held to maturity - 17,833 306 -
From FVTPL - 33,344 - -

─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
Closing balance - 325,192 (3,062) 322,130

═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

Opening balance 35,355 - - -
From available-for-sale - 81,127 - -
To FVOCI - (33,344) 806 -

─────── ─────── ─────── ───────
Closing balance 35,355 47,783 806 83,944

═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

3   CASH IN HAND AND AT BANKS

(Audited)
30 September 30 September31 December

2022 2017 2017
KD 000's KD 000's KD 000's

Cash and bank balances 798,501 1,127,545 735,722
Deposits with original maturities up to three months 933,826 432,225 626,958

───────── ───────── ─────────
Cash and cash equivalents 1,732,327 1,559,770 1,362,680
Add: deposits with original maturities exceeding three
months 10,198 9,795 4,025

───────── ───────── ─────────

1,742,525 1,569,565 1,366,705
═════════ ═════════ ═════════

19

AMWAL INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT COMPANY K.S.C.P and